COMMISSIONERS

JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON PATRICE M. BUBAR





PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Maillog 301198

February 8, 2023

Mark F. Pincelli SFE Energy Maryland, Inc. 28 East Main Street, Ste. 1400 Rochester, NY 14614-1935

Dear Mr, Pincelli

Re: Case No. 9690 - In the Matter of the Complaint of the Staff of the Public Service Commission against SFE Energy Maryland, Inc., d/b/a SFE or SFE Energy

Dear Mr. Pincelli:

On January 30, 2023, the Commission issued Order No. 90488 directing SFE Energy Maryland, Inc., d/b/a SFE or SFE Energy ("SFE") to file an answer to Staff's complaint by February 13, 2023. All interested parties were directed to file comments on SFE's answer by February 23, 2023, and SFE was directed to appear at the Commission's March 1, 2023, Administrative Meeting for a hearing on the complaint.

On February 7, 2023, SFE Energy submitted a request for an extension of time to respond to Commission Order 90488. The Company indicates in its filing that additional time was needed for counsel and SFE to confer and evaluate each allegation in order to provide a comprehensive response.

After considering this matter, the Commission hereby grants a one-week extension (to February 21, 2023) for SFE to file an answer to Staff's Complaint. Accordingly, all interested parties may now file comments by March 2, 2023, and SFE is now directed to appear at the March 8, 2023 Administrative Meeting.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ Andrew S. Johnston

Andrew S. Johnston Executive Secretary

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER \cdot 6 ST. PAUL STREET \cdot BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806 410-767-8000 \cdot Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 \cdot FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) · Website: www.psc.state.md.us